�  The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Company’s policies approved by the board of directors, which provide
written principles on foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

		�  The Corporate treasury function reports quarterly to the Company’s risk management committee, an independent body that
monitors risks and policies implemented to mitigate risk exposures.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2021
(Currency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

33 	 Financial risk management (continued)
	 c)	 Currency Risk (continued)

128

PRIVI SPECIALITY CHEMICALS LIMITED (Formerly known as Fairchem Speciality Limited)

	 d)	 Sensitivity analysis

		�  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the foreign currencies against INR as at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of
forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR
Profit before tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2021
USD (3% movement) 122.10 (122.10) 91.37 (79.84)
EUR (3% movement) (77.77) 77.77 (58.20) 50.86

44.33 (44.33) 33.17 (28.98)

Effect in INR
Profit before tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2020 (Restated)
USD (3% movement) (102.83) 102.83 (76.95) 76.95
EUR (3% movement) (93.27) 93.27 (69.79) 69.79

	 e)	 Interest risk

		�  The company is exposed primarily to fluctuation in USD LIBOR rates. Interest rate risk on financial debt is managed through
interest rate swaps.

		  The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows.

Particulars  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
(Restated)

Fixed-rate instruments  50,849.83  48,314.12
Variable-rate instruments  –  41.50
Total borrowings  50,849.83  48,355.62

		 * Effect of interest rate swaps is disclosed in note 14 a.

	� Financial assets classified at amortized cost have fixed interest rate. Hence, the group is not subject to interest rate risk on such
financial assets.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	� A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
March 31, 2021
Variable-rate instruments  –  –  –  –

March 31, 2020 (Restated)
Variable-rate instruments  0.42  (0.42)  0.31  (0.31)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2021
(Currency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

33 	 Financial risk management (continued)

129Annual Report 2020-21

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34 	 Contingent liabilities:
	 Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts are below

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020
(Restated)

Income tax authorities 1,515.22 1,518.55
Custom Duty*  15.52  15.52

	 * �Demand of Rs. 15.52 lakhs (out of which Rs. 6.00 lakhs paid) raised by Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal West
Zonal Bench, Mumbai for clearance of imported goods under DEPB scheme. (Contravention of the provisions of Section 111 (o)
of the Customs Act, 1962)

	� The claims against the Company comprise of pending litigations / proceedings pertaining to demands raised by Excise, Custom,
Sales / VAT tax and other authorities / bodies. The Company has reviewed all its pending litigations and proceedings and has
adequately provided for where provisions are required and disclosed as contingent liabilities where applicable, in its financial

[…]

At India’s statutory income tax rate of 25.17% (March 31, 2020 : 25.17%)  3,982.46  4,848.57
Impact of Ind AS 116  –  11.95
Impact of change in tax rate  –  (529.49)
Reversal of DTA  –  15.29
Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes  85.60  174.10
Foreign tax impact  8.66  10.81
Others (Due to loss in subsidiary)  55.46  129.12

 4,132.18  4,660.35
Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit and loss  4,132.18  4,660.35

	 �The group has chosen to exercise the option of lower tax rate of 25.17% (inclusive of surcharge and cess) under Section 115BAA
of the Income tax act,1961 as introduced by the Taxation laws (Amendment) Ordinance 2019. The impact of this change has been
recognised in tax expenses for the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 respectively at the effective tax rate.

	 Deferred Tax movement

Particulars
As at

April 01, 2020
(Restated)

Credit/(charge)
in the statement

of Profit and Loss

Credit/(charge)
in other

comprehensive
income

Adjustments
due to transition

impact of
Ind AS 116

As at
March 31, 2021

Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities
Difference between WDV as per books
and income tax  2,175.45  130.21 –  –  2,305.66
Deferred asset on ROU impact  (20.64)  (3.66)  –  –  (24.30)
Provision for doubtful debts and advances  (42.08)  –  –  –  (42.08)
Expenses allowable for tax purposes
when paid  (365.64)  (57.65)  (2.42)  –  (425.71)
Forex loss unrealised Impact (Derivative
instrument)  (402.05)  (28.78)  –  –  (430.83)
Unrealised profit on stock  8.18  (54.91)  –  –  (46.73)
Others  (9.77)  –  –  –  (9.77)

 1,343.45  (14.79)  (2.42)  –  1,326.24

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2021
(Currency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

169Annual Report 2020-21

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17	 Income tax (continued)

Particulars
As at

April 01, 2019
(Restated)

Credit/(charge)
in the Statement
of Profit and Loss

Credit/(charge)
in Other

Comprehensive
Income

Adjustments
due to transition

impact of
Ind AS 116

As at
31 March, 2020

(Restated)

Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities
Difference between WDV as per books
and income tax  2,325.26  (149.81)  –  –  2,175.45
Deferred asset on ROU impact –  (13.69) –  (6.95)  (20.64)
Provision for doubtful debts and
advances  (7.46)  (34.62)  –  –  (42.08)
Expenses allowable for tax purposes
when paid  (392.84)  50.54  (23.34)  –  (365.64)
Forex loss unrealised Impact (Derivative
instrument)  (182.06)  (219.99)  –  –  (402.05)
Unrealised profit on stock  (81.62)  89.80  –  –  8.18
Others  (9.77)  –  –  –  (9.77)

 1,651.51  (277.77)  (23.34)  (6.95)  1,343.45

	 In respect of deferred taxes, all items are attributable to origination and reversal of temporary differences.
	� Deferred tax benefits are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent it is probable that taxable profits

will be available against which, those deductible temporary differences can be realized.

18	 Trade payables

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2021
As at

 March 31, 2020
(Restated)

a)	 Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises – –
b)	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises
	 i) 	 Payable to Related parties: (refer note 31)  435.66  2.25